RESOLUTION NO. 2021-138

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION PROGRAM COSTS BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO AND THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) Special Waste Collection Center (SWCC) provides household hazardous waste (HHW) collection services to residents of Elk Grove and to residents of the cities of Sacramento, Rancho Cordova, and Galt, as well as residents of the unincorporated areas of Sacramento County (County); and

WHEREAS, this regional concept is an important component of proper environmental stewardship in the region as it provides an easy and convenient method for proper disposal of HHW for regional residents, thereby limiting impacts to the environment; and

WHEREAS, the City maintains memorandums of understanding (MOUs) with participating jurisdictions to ensure cost recovery when their residents use the SWCC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Agreement for the Reimbursement of Household Hazardous Waste Collection Program Costs with Sacramento County, in substantially the form presented, for an initial term of five years with the option to amend the Agreement to extend the term for up to three additional one-year terms upon mutual written consent of the County and the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of May 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-138

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 26, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California